loss allowance should represent lifetime ECLs. A simplified approach is allowed for trade receivables and lease receivables,

whereby lifetime ECLs can be recognised from inception.

• For hedge accounting, IFRS 9 introduces a substantial overhaul allowing financial statements to better reflect how risk

management activities are undertaken when hedging financial and non-financial risk exposures

• The derecognition provisions are carried over almost unchanged from IAS 39.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

137

1 Accounting framework and critical judgements (continued)

1.2 Basis for preparation (continued)
(ii) New and ammended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Impact on change in accounting policies

IFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from

the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the restated balance sheet as at 31 March 2018, but are recognised in the

opening balance sheet on 1 April 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

Group Balance sheet (extract) 31 Mar 2018
As originally

presented

Impact
of IFRS 9

2018

Assets Ksh’000 Ksh’000 Ksh’000
Prepaid operating lease rentals  44,481  -   44,481

Investments in associates  2,745,989  -   2,745,989

Investments in joint ventures  9,797,800  -   9,797,800

Investment in unquoted equity investments  4,362,975  -   4,362,975

Investments in quoted investments  1,738,828  -   1,738,828

Investments in government securities  4,056,427  -   4,056,427

Loans and advances  11,772,121  (177,258)  11,594,863

Finance lease receivable  4,974  -   4,974

Receivables and prepayments  5,877,286  -   5,877,286

Cash and bank balances  5,819,819  (9,877) 5,809,942

Assets classified as held for sale  1,824,905  -   1,824,905

Total assets 48,045,605  (187,135) 47,858,470

Liabilities
Banking subsidiary: customer deposits  12,832,395  -   12,832,395

Banking subsidiary: borrowings  3,209,313  -   3,209,313

Trade and other payables  4,999,634  -   4,999,634

Dividends payable  154,139  -   154,139

Deferred income  90,239  -   90,239

Liabilities classified as held for sale  203,057  -   203,057

Total liabilities 21,488,777 - 21,488,777

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior year’s closing impairment allowances measured in accordance with IAS 39 incurred loss model

and to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected credit loss model at 1 April 2019

Group and Company

Measurement category Credit loss
allowance under

IAS 39

Remeasurement Credit loss
allowance under

IFRS 9

Ksh’000 Ksh’000 Ksh’000
Loans and advances 890,197 177,258 1,067,455

Cash and bank balances 19,754 9,877 9,877

Total liabilities 909,951 187,135 1,077,332

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

138 Centum Integrated Report

1.2 Basis for preparation (continued)

Impact on change in accounting policies (continued)
Reclassifications of financial instruments on adoption of IFRS 9

On the date of initial application, 1 January 2018, the financial instruments of the Group were as follows, with any reclassifications noted:

The impact of these changes on the Group’s equity is as follows:

Measurement category Carrying amount
Original (IAS 39) New (IFRS 9) Original New Difference

Shs ‘000 Shs ‘000 Shs ‘000
Group
Financial assets

Investment in associates Available for sale Fair value through other
comprehensive income 2,745,989 2,745,989  -

Investment in joint ventures Available for sale Fair value through other
comprehensive income 9,797,800 9,797,800  -

Investment in unquoted equity investments Available for sale Fair value through other
comprehensive income 4,362,975 4,362,975  -

Quoted investments Available for sale Fair value through other
comprehensive income 1,738,828 1,738,828  -

Government securities and corporate bonds Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,654,872  3,654,872  -

Government securities and corporate bonds Available for sale Fair value through other
comprehensive income  401,555  401,555  -

Loans and advances Amortised cost Amortised cost 11,772,121  11,594,863 177,258

Receivables and prepayments Amortised cost Amortised cost 5,877,286 5,877,286  -

Cash and bank balances Amortised cost Amortised cost 5,819,819 5,809,942 9,877

Assets classified as held for sale Available for sale Fair value through other
comprehensive income 1,824,905 1,824,905  -

47,996,150 47,809,015 187,135

Financial liabilities
Customer deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost 12,832,395 12,832,395  -

Borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,209,313 3,209,313  -

Trade and other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 4,999,633 4,999,633  -

Dividends payable Amortised cost Amortised cost 154,139 154,139  -
Deferred income Amortised cost Amortised cost 90,239 90,239  -

21,285,719 21,285,719  -

Company
Financial assets

Investment in subsidiaries Available for sale Fair value through other
comprehensive income  37,089,731  37,089,731  -

Debt investment in subsidiaries Amortised cost Amortised cost  13,385,790  13,385,790  -